RESOLUTION NO. 2020-09-048R

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

(Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Champaign, Illinois and the City of Urbana, Illinois Regarding the Champaign Diversity Advancement Program)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("Urbana") and the City of Champaign ("Champaign") are home rule units of local government pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the State of Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, as home rule units of local government, Urbana and Champaign are authorized by Section 10 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq., to enter into contracts with one another to jointly exercise any function pertaining to their government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, Champaign has created the Champaign Diversity Advancement Program ("CDAP"), a program intended to foster and increase the utilization of socially disadvantaged and local economically disadvantaged groups in purchasing and contracting with Champaign; and

WHEREAS, as part of CDAP, Champaign maintains a certified database of qualified contracting entities that are fifty-one percent owned and operated by females, minorities, or individuals in other socially disadvantaged groups; or that are local, economically disadvantaged businesses; and

WHEREAS, Champaign also provides its own "CDAP Certification" to businesses that qualify as contracting entities that are fifty-one percent owned and operated by females, minorities, or individuals in other socially disadvantaged groups; or that are local, economically disadvantaged businesses; and

WHEREAS, Urbana wishes to use Champaign's certified database to further its own efforts to increase utilization of socially disadvantaged and local economically disadvantaged groups in purchasing and contracting with Urbana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1.

The Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Champaign, Illinois and the City of Urbana, Illinois Regarding the Champaign Diversity Advancement Program shall be and hereby is authorized and approved in substantially the form appended hereto.

Section 2.

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, shall be and is hereby is authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, shall be and hereby is authorized to attest to and execute the Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Champaign, Illinois and the City of Urbana, Illinois Regarding the Champaign Diversity Advancement Program in substantially the form appended hereto.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 28th day of September, 2020.

AYES: Brown, Colbrook, Hursey, Laut, Miller, Roberts, Wu

NAYS:

ABSTENTIONS:

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 30th day of September, 2020.

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor